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The Week That Was
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• Comex Gold rallied over 2% to settle around the $4,100 level in the last session, snapping a 3-week losing streak. However, it retreated from

the weekly high of $4,245 level, giving up nearly 4% after hawkish remarks from the Fed dampened hopes for a December rate cut. Investors

hoped fresh data would show a slowing economy, giving the Fed room to cut rates in December, boosting the appeal of non-yielding gold.

Those expectations waned as more Fed policymakers adopted a cautious stance toward additional monetary easing. Market expectations for

a 25 bps rate cut next month fell to 50%, from 64% earlier this week, CME Group's FedWatch tool showed.

• Comex Silver surged more than 4% last week, supported by strong demand for bullion. However, it pulled back from an all-time high of $54.4

and settled above the $50 level amid a sell-off in Bullion triggered by hawkish Fed commentary. This week, FOMC minutes, non-farm data and

PMI data may keep prices volatile.

• NYMEX crude oil settled flat at around the $60 level, remaining range-bound amid mixed news. Supply concerns remained due to renewed

geopolitical risks and supply concerns from Russia after Ukraine launched drone and missile attacks on Russia’s key oil export port of

Novorossiysk and attacked the Rosneft Saratov refinery in Russia’s Volga region, which processes about 140,000 bpd. However, hawkish Fed

remarks weighed on equities, potentially pressuring oil prices. Traders will watch US inventory data this week, likely keeping volatility

elevated.

• Copper futures extended their two-week losing streak, settling slightly lower at around $5.05 in the last session. Investors will be watching this

week’s economic data and updates from the US Commerce Department on tariffs, as copper is included on the Critical Minerals list.

http://www.tradingeconomics.com/


MCX Gold
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Technical Outlook:

MCX Gold posted a strong 2% gain last week, as it snapped its

three-week losing streak. However, the yellow metal corrected

more than 2.5% last Friday, driven by profit booking. Prices are

comfortably placed above 9- and 60-day EMAs on the weekly

chart, which is a positive sign for prices. Sustained trade above Rs

1,24,000 could extend the uptrend towards the next resistance

levels at Rs 1,26,000 and Rs 1,27,000. On the downside, strong

support lies at Rs 1,20,000. A decisive break below this level may

trigger a deeper correction, with downside targets seen at Rs

1,16,000 and Rs 1,10,000.

Recommendation:

We recommend buying MCX Gold above Rs 1,24,000, with a stop-

loss below Rs 1,22,000 and targets of Rs 1,26,000 and Rs

1,27,000

Current Market Price (CMP): Rs 1,23,500



MCX Silver
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Technical Outlook:

MCX Silver gained more than 5% last week, marking its strongest

weekly gain in four weeks. Prices are trading above the 9-EMA

since Jun’25, indicating a sustained uptrend in the counter.

However, the weekly RSI, at 77, signals extremely overbought

conditions, warranting cautious action. As long as prices sustain

above Rs 1,50,000, the metal could extend the rally towards the

next resistance zones at Rs 1,60,000 and Rs 1,65,000. On the

downside, strong support is placed at Rs 1,45,000. A decisive

break below this level may shift the trend from positive to

negative, opening the way for declines towards Rs 1,41,000 and

Rs 1,38,000.

Recommendation:

We recommend buying MCX Silver around Rs 1,52,000, with a

stop loss below Rs 1,49,000 and targets of Rs 1,55,000 and Rs

1,58,000.

Current Market Price (CMP): Rs 1,55,000



MCX Crude Oil

Page 4

Technical Outlook:

MCX Crude Oil settled on a flat note in the last session, trading

within a tight range amid mixed news flow. On the weekly chart,

the prices are trading below the 9- and 60-day EMAs, indicating

weakness and signaling further downside pressure. However,

prices remain well-supported at the Rs 4,900 level, which has

held firm for nearly four years and clearly marks a strong demand

zone. We expect prices to trade sideways as long as the Rs

4,900 level is intact on the downside.

Recommendation:

We recommend buying MCX Crude Oil around Rs 5,200, with a

stop-loss below Rs 4,900 and targets of Rs 5,500 and Rs 5,700.

Current Market Price (CMP): Rs 5,344



MCX Copper
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Technical Outlook:

MCX Copper settled on a flat note in the last session. Prices

stuck in a tight range between Rs 980 and Rs 1,030 for almost 1

month. However, the near term is still bullish as prices are

comfortably placed above the 9- and 20-day EMAs on the weekly

chart. Furthermore, RSI is above the 60 level, indicating strong

upside momentum. We expect prices to trade with a positive bias

for this week as long as the Rs 980 level is intact on the

downside.

Recommendation:

We recommend buying MCX Copper around Rs 1,000, with a

stop-loss below Rs 980 and targets of Rs 1,030 and Rs 1,060.

Current Market Price (CMP): Rs 1,008
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High Impact Data for the Week

Date Time Country Data Forecast Previous IMPACT
18-11-25 02:05 USA FOMC member Waller Speaks - - HIGH

19-11-25 21:00 USA Crude Oil Inventories - 6.4M HIGH

20-11-25 12:30 USA FOMC Minutes - - HIGH

20-11-25 19:00 USA Average Hourly Earnings m/m - 0.3% HIGH

20-11-25 19:00 USA Non-Farm Payroll - 22K HIGH

20-11-25 Tentative USA Jobless Claims - - HIGH

20-11-25 21:00 USA Natural Gas Storage - - HIGH

21-11-25 20:15 USA Flash Manufacturing PMI - 52.5 HIGH

Daily Camarilla Pivots MCX

Ticker Last PX R4 R3 R2 R1 Pivot S1 S2 S3 S4

GOLD 123561 126447 125004 124523 124042 124136 123080 122599 122118 120675

SILVER 156018 161497 158758 157844 156931 157574 155105 154192 153278 150539

CRUDE OIL 5347 5394 5371 5363 5355 5329 5339 5331 5323 5300

COPPER 1008.50 1017.0 1012.8 1011.3 1009.9 1008.3 1007.1 1005.7 1004.2 1000.0

Natural Gas 400.40 413.1 406.7 404.6 402.5 400.5 398.3 396.2 394.1 387.8

Lead 183.55 184.1 183.8 183.7 183.6 183.7 183.5 183.4 183.3 183.0

Zinc 303.35 305.6 304.5 304.1 303.7 303.5 303.0 302.6 302.2 301.1

Aluminium 270.50 272.6 271.5 271.2 270.8 270.9 270.2 269.8 269.5 268.4

Camarilla Pivots (US$)

Ticker Close R4 R3 R2 R1 Pivot S1 S2 S3 S4

Gold Spot 4079.3 4098.7 4089.0 4085.7 4082.5 4085.2 4076.0 4072.8 4069.5 4059.8

Silver spot 50.5 50.9 50.7 50.7 50.6 50.7 50.5 50.4 50.4 50.2

WTI Futures 60.1 60.4 60.2 60.2 60.1 59.8 60.0 60.0 60.0 59.8

Copper Futures 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1

Natural Gas Futures 4.57 4.60 4.59 4.58 4.57 4.52 4.56 4.55 4.55 4.53



Things To Know

The strongest moves occur when at least two time frames are aligned in the same direction

Pay close attention when historical seasonality patterns are in sync with the prevailing trend direction

Trends on higher time frames are stronger when compared to those on lower time frames

Simply being overbought is no indication to sell; similarly, simply being oversold is no indication to buy

The COT report comes every Friday at 3:30 PM (EST) and reflects positioning as of the previous Tuesday

Options skew shows whether there is more demand for OTM calls or puts today (white), compared with one week ago (red)

Top 5 most active calls and puts related to the front-month, active contract

When ATM Implied Volatility is rising (falling), it shows more (less) demand for ATM calls and puts

*COT = Commitment of Traders’ Report released by the CFTC

Momentum can remain very high or very low for a very long period in strongly trending markets
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Disclaimer

Axis Direct is the brand under Axis Securities Limited, which is a 100% subsidiary of Axis Bank Limited. Axis Bank Ltd. is a listed public company and one of India’s largest private sector banks, and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of Asset management, NBFC, Merchant Banking,

Trusteeship, Venture Capital, Stock Broking, the details in respect of which are available on www.axisbank.com.

Axis Securities Limited is registered as a

• Stock Broker, Depository Participant, Portfolio Manager, Investment Adviser and Research Analyst with the Securities and Exchange Board of India

• Corporate Agent with Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India

• Point of Presence with Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority

• Distributor for Mutual Funds with AMFI

Registration Details:

SEBI Single Reg. No.- NSE, BSE, MSEI, MCX & NCDEX – INZ000161633 | SEBI Depository Participant Reg. No. IN-DP-403-2019 | Portfolio Manager Reg. No.- INP000000654 | Investment Advisor Reg No. INA000000615 | SEBI-Research Analyst Reg. No. INH000000297 | IRDA Corporate Agent

(Composite) Reg. No. CA0073| PFRDA – POP Reg. No. POP387122023 | Mutual Fund Distributor ARN- 64610.

Compliance Officer Details: Name – Mr Rajiv Kejriwal, Tel No. – 022-68555574, Email id – compliance.officer@axisdirect.in.;

Registered Office Address – Axis Securities Limited, Unit No.002, Building- A, Agastya Corporate Park, Piramal Realty, Kamani Junction, Kurla (W), Mumbai – 400070.

Administrative office address: Axis Securities Limited, Aurum Q Parć, Q2 Building, Unit No. 1001, 10th Floor, Level – 6, Plot No. 4/1 TTC, Thane – Belapur Road, Ghansoli, Navi Mumbai, Pin Code – 400710.

In case of any grievances, please call us at 022-40508080 or write to us at helpdesk@axisdirect.in.

We hereby declare that our activities have neither been suspended nor have we defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom we are registered in the last five years. However, SEBI, Exchanges, Clearing Corporations and Depositories, etc. have conducted the routine inspection and

based on their observations have issued advice/warning/show cause notices/deficiency letters/ or levied penalty or imposed charges for certain deviations observed in inspections or in the normal course of business, as a Stock Broker/Depository Participant/Portfolio Manager. We have not been

debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange/SEBI or any other authorities; nor has our certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point in time.

Investments in the securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.

By referring to any particular sector, Axis Securities does not provide any promise or assurance of a favourable view for a particular industry or sector or business group in any manner.

Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free

return to the investors. Our research should not be considered as an advertisement or advice, professional or otherwise. This research report and its respective content by Axis Securities made available on this page or otherwise do not constitute an offer to sell or purchase or subscribe for any

securities or solicitation of any investments or investment services for the residents of Canada and/or the USA or any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal.

Subject company(ies) may have been clients during the twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. Derivatives are a sophisticated investment device. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors before actually trading in derivative contracts.

Past performance should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future performance, and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made regarding future performance. Information, opinions and estimates contained in this report reflect a judgment of its original date of publication

by ASL and are subject to change without notice. The price, value of and income from any of the securities or financial instruments mentioned in this report can fall as well as rise. The value of securities and financial instruments is subject to exchange rate fluctuation that may have a positive or

adverse effect on the price or income of such securities or financial instruments.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by Axis Securities and are subject to change without notice. The report and information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or

distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of Axis Securities. The report must not be used as a singular basis for any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider the risk appetite,

investment objective or the particular circumstances of an individual investor. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors, including their financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the like and take professional advice before investing.

While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Axis Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent Axis Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities

indicate that the rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or Axis Securities policies, in circumstances where Axis Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other

circumstances.
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1 Rajesh Palviya Technical & Derivative Analyst - (Head) rajesh.palviya@axissecurities.in

2 Deveya Gaglani Commodity Analyst deveya.gaglani@axissecurities.in
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We and our affiliates/associates, officers, directors, and employees, Research Analyst(including relatives) worldwide may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction
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